been transferred to IEPF, may claim the same by making 
an application to the IEPF Authority, in Form No. IEPF-5 
available on www.iepf.gov.in. The Members/Claimants 
can file only one consolidated claim in a financial year as 
per the IEPF Rules.

The Company had, accordingly, transferred Rs. 1, 77,837/- 
(Rupees One Lakh Seventy Seven Thousand and Eight 
Hundred and Thirty Seven only) being the unpaid and 
unclaimed dividend amount pertaining to Dividend of the 
year 2011 along with the underlying shares to the IEPF of 
the Central Government.

8.	 To prevent fraudulent transactions, members are advised 
to exercise due diligence and notify the Company of any

[...]

and in respect of shares held in dematerialized form, it shall 
be paid to members whose names are furnished by National 
Securities Depository Limited and Central Depository Services 
(India) Limited, as beneficial owners as on that date.

An amount of Rs. 70, 75,827/- (Rupees Seventy lakh Seventy 
Five Thousand Eight Hundred and Twenty Seven only) would 
be paid as dividend distribution tax on the dividend.

TRANSFER TO INVESTOR EDUCATION AND PROTECTION 
FUND (IEPF)

Pursuant to Section 124 of the Companies Act, 2013 read 
with the Investor Education and Protection Fund Authority 
(Accounting, Audit, Transfer and Refund) Rules, 2016 (“IEPF

[...]

dividend has not been paid or claimed by the shareholders for 
seven consecutive years or more shall also be transferred to 
the demat account created by the IEPF Authority. 

During the year under review, the Company has transferred the 
unclaimed and unpaid dividend of Rs. 1,77,837/- (Rupees One 
Lakh Seventy Seven Thousand Eight Hundred and Thirty Seven 
only). Further 3400(Thirty Four Hundred) corresponding shares 
on which dividends were unclaimed for seven consecutive 
years were transferred as per the requirement of IEPF Rules.

Details of the Nodal Officer

Name		  : Ms. Chandni Vij
Email		  :